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Gebruiksaanwijzing en onderhoudshandleiding

“SLEUVENFREES” model V3

Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing en onderhoudshandleiding bij of aan de
machine.

\ Lees voor het gebruik zorgvuldig de gebruiksaanwijzing! j
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2) TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

A\

Gewicht: Kg. 470 ' BELANGRIJK
Het gewicht van de machine kan met 50% toenemen

indien aarde/modder aanwezig is.

Model: V3

Opgenomen vermogen: 65 PK

Maximum werkafmetingen: A=8-12cm

B =60cm
Aanbevolen rijsnelheid: 400 + 800 m/uur
Rotatiesnelheid aftakas: 540 omw/min

ZAN BELANGRIJK
Het gebruik van andere snelheden is verboden. De fabrikant kan op verzoek
machines leveren die uitgerust zijn voor andere snelheden.

Draairichting van de aftakas: NOILlv1OH
De draairichting van de aftakas is rechtsom

ROTATION
Omtreksnelheid freeswiel: 20 m/sec
Inhoud en type olie in tandwielkast: 3 Kg ~ Type SAE 90
Koppeling cardanas op tandwielkast: DN 1-3/8"Z6
Uitworp van uitgegraven materiaal, beschermkap hoog gesteld: ong. 5m
Uitworp van uitgegraven materiaal, beschermkap laag gesteld: ong. 1m
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USE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

TRENCHDIGGER DRAIN LAYER type V3

oh +

==
i
=
RS
| w

These instructions for use and maintenance have to be intended

as integral part of the machine.

The operator must consult these instructions before using the machine.
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2) TECHNICAL PROPERTIES

IMPORTANT

Weight: Kg. 470 The weight of the machine spattered with earth
' can have a 50% increase

Model: V3

Absorbed power: 65HP

N
Maximum work section: A= 8-12cm B
B= 60cm
)

Suggested feeding speed: 400 - 800mt/h

Tractor PTO rotation speed: 540 rpm

IMPORTANT

A usage with different speeds is forbidden.
On request, the Manufacturer can deliver ditchers designed for different speeds.

NOILVL1OY
PTO rotating direction:

clockwise, by front view of
the tractor's PTO ROTATION

Digging wheel peripheral speed: 20 mt/sec.
Oil quantity and type in the gearbox: 2,5 ~ Kg Type SAE 90
Cardan shaft connection: DN 1-3/8"Z6
Debris dropping range with raised protection shields: approx. mt. 5
Debris dropping range with lowered protection shields: approx. mt. 1
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3) USE

The trenchdigger has been constructed to clean or dig trenches and to throw the resulting
debris on the surrounding ground or at the border of the trench.

A different use is contrary to the purposes the machine has been constructed for.

Skilled, normally built personnel should use the trenchdigger.

To get the machine work, one single operator driving the tractor would suffice.

The presence of any other people or animals within the area where debris fall is forbidden.

The operator is in charge of checking the presence of people or animals within the

machine working area.
A‘ WARNING

Min. safety distance with raised protections: 5 mt
With completelv lowered protections: 1 mt

Maximum digging depth should never be exceeded.

Due to safety reasons, the use of the ditcher during the night or with poor visibility
is forbidden.

4) TRACTOR FEATURES

The tractor power must be between 80 and 100 HP.
Do not match the ditcher with tractors whose power is higher than the proper one.
The PTO rotation speed must be 5hn.p.m.

\

The PTO rotation dlrectlon is clockwise. \

The tractor must be featured such as "to be connected to the trenchdigger through a
universal three-points joint. =

The tractor hydraulic lifting system must be checked before connecting to the trenchdigger.
Never use the whole power of the tractor; unexpected obstacles may stall it.

Digging some centimetres deeper could damage both tractor and trenchdigger.

-4 -
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12) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CAUTION

The trenchdlgger has been constructed in order to clean or dig ditches and
to scatter the debris on the surrounding ground.

A different use is contrary to the purposes the machine has been constructed for.
The areas near the trenchdigger are considered dangerous.

A skilled operator, placed at the tractor-driving seat, must set the ditcher in motion.
Operating from other positions is forbidden.

Working steps

Check out that protections are adjusted according to the area under the operator’s
supervision.

Let the trenchdigger go down as far as it is close to the ground.

Connect the PTO and let the engine reach the maximum revolutions (1800-2000 RPM).

Let the trenchdigger go down, up to the expected digging depth anyway never exceed
the indicated depth.

Before setting the tractor in motion, make sure that the digging wheel are not blocked
in the ground.

Tractor speed shall be between 400 and 800 mt/h and it will depend on the nature of
the ground and on the kind of work to be carried out.

Advance and dig.

At the end of the cycle, disconnect the tractor's PTO and lift the machine.

A WARNING

The digging wheel keeps on spinning for 30 seconds
after the PTO has been disconnected.

Wait until the digging wheel stops completely, lower the movable protections and move
away from the working area.

IMPORTANT

If the tractor’s advancing speed is high, , dangerous vibrations to
the machine will occur.

If tools are worn and the supports touch the ground, replace them.
The breaking of one of the bolts that fix the tools causes a noise due to the rattling of
the tools.

If odd noises are heard, stop the machine.

-11 -
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13.3.7
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Oil level checking

The oil level in the gearbox must reach the index when the trenchdigger is
perfectly in a horizontal position.

If the level is insufficient, check first for a possible leakage and then fill up with the
same oil type.

Lubrication

It is necessary to lubricate the cardan joint crosses and to oil the sliding parts
several times a day, so that extension and shortening of both movable elements
can occur without problems.

Gearbox oil replacement
Only use SAE 90 oil or similar.

Oil must be replaced as follows:
- let the oil drip completely
- wash the gearbox with gas oil

- fill up with new oil
A CAUTION }

When replacing the oil, be careful not to pollute the environment.

Be careful not to disperse oil on the ground.
Waste oil must be drained away in compliance with current law regulations.

-14 -
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